12-02-1999



FICE

U.S. Department of Commerce

RBC

101212805

ATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. original documents or copy thereof. Please record the attached

1. Name of conveying party(ies): a)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: INTERNATIONAL BUSING MACHINES CORPORATION Address: Old Orchard Road Armonk, NY 10504			
More names attached? Y x N	More names attached? Y			
3. Nature of Conveyance: x Assignment	o E			
a) 11/13/39 g)	143383 			
h) c) d) e) k) f) Additional numbers attached?				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total # of applications and patents involved: 01			
concerning document should be mailed:	· -			
Name: James B. Murray	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			
Name: James B. Murrey 59 South Cate Drive	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 8. Charge to Deposit Account 50-0510 A duplicate copy is enclosed.			
Name: James B. Murray 59 South Cate Drive Pouglkeeplie, NY 12601	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 8. Charge to Deposit Account \$ 0.0510 A duplicate copy is enclosed.			
Name: James E. Murray 59 South Cate Drive Pouglkeep ie, NY 12601 DO NOT USE THIS S 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my kinformation is true and correct and any attack	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 8. Charge to Deposit Account \$ -0.510 A duplicate copy is enclosed.			
Name: James E. Murray Sanes E. Murray DO NOT USE THIS S 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my kinformation is true and correct and any attachoriginal document. James E. Murray Signature	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\frac{40.00}{40.00}\$. 8. Charge to Deposit Account \$\frac{50-0510}{10}\$. A duplicate copy is enclosed. SPACE nowledge and belief, the foregoing hed copy is a true copy of the \[\text{Unite} \text{Date} \text{Date}			
Name: Janes B. Murray 59 South Cate Drive Poug.keeplie, MY 12601 DO NOT USE THIS S 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my kinformation is true and correct and any attach original document.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\frac{40.00}{40.00}\$. 8. Charge to Deposit Account \$\frac{50-0510}{10}\$. A duplicate copy is enclosed. SPACE nowledge and belief, the foregoing hed copy is a true copy of the \[\text{Unite} \text{Date} \text{Date}			

PATENT

REEL: 010403 FRAME: 0577

Docket No.: Y09-99-490

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We

Inventor	(1)	KEI-HSIUNG YANG County of WESTCHESTER	of and	KATONAH State of NEW YORK
Inventor	(2)	MINHUA LU County of WESTCHESTER		MOHEGAN LAKE State of NEW YORK
Inventor	(3)	County of	of and	State of
Inventor	(4)	County of	of and	State of
Inventor	(5)	County of	of a nd	State of
Inventor	(6)	County of	of and	State of

have invented certain improvements in <u>DISCOTIC-TYPE TWIST-FILM COMPENSATED</u> SINGLE-DOMAIN OR TWO-DOMAIN TWISTED NEMATIC LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAYS

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	November 14	,	199 9 ,		(2) November 1)	,	1999,
(3)		,	1999, 8	and	(4)	,	1999,
(5)		,	1999 8	and	(6)	,	1999.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM,) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 010403 FRAME: 0578

Docket No.: Y09-99-490

Page 2 of 2

Signed		M_{\perp}
(1)	on Nov. 19, 1999	Hertswy Many
(2)	on Nov. 19 1999	Alika K
(3)	at on	
(4)	at on	
(5)	at on	

PATENT REEL: 010403 FRAME: 0579

RECORDED: 11/19/1999

(6)

at